
EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 

1 If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately. 
2 Follow the green signs. 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts. 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 
If you require further information, please contact: Kirsty Hunt 
Telephone: 01344 353108 
Email: kirsty.hunt@bracknell-forest.gov.uk  
Published: 8 November 2017 

  

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

Overview and Scrutiny Commission 
Thursday 16 November 2017, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, Bracknell 

To: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 

Councillor Leake (Chairman), Councillor Angell (Vice-Chairman), Councillors Allen, Mrs Angell, 
Mrs Birch, Brossard, Finnie, Harrison, Mrs McCracken, Porter, Mrs Temperton and Tullett 

Church Representative Members (Voting in respect of Education matters only) 

One Vacancy and One Vacancy 

Parent Governor Representative Members (Voting in respect of education matters only) 

Mrs L Wellsteed and One Vacancy 

cc Substitute Members of the Commission 

Councillors Dudley, Mrs Mattick, Peacey, Thompson and Worrall 

Executive Members Invited: 

Councillors Dr Barnard, McCracken and Turrell 

ALISON SANDERS 
Director of Resources 



 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Commission 
Thursday 16 November 2017, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, 
Bracknell 

Sound recording, photographing, filming and use of social media at meetings which are 
held in public are permitted.  Those wishing to record proceedings at a meeting are 
however advised to contact the Democratic Services Officer named as the contact for 
further information on the front of this agenda as early as possible before the start of 
the meeting so that any special arrangements can be made. 
 
Note:  There will be a private pre-meeting for members of the Commission at 6.45pm 

in the Function Room, Easthampstead House 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

AGENDA 
 Page No 

 

1. Apologies for Absence/Substitute Members   

 To receive apologies for absence and to note the attendance of any 
substitute members. 
 

 

2. Minutes and Matters Arising   

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Commission held on 21 September 2017. 
 

5 - 10 

3. Declarations of Interest and Party Whip   

  
Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary or affected 
interests including the existence and nature of the Party Whip, in 
respect of any matter to be considered at this meeting. 
 
Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in a matter should 
withdraw from the meeting when the matter is under consideration and 
should notify the Democratic Services Officer in attendance that they 
are withdrawing as they have such an interest. If the Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest is not entered on the register of Members interests 
the Monitoring Officer must be notified of the interest within 28 days. 
 
Any Member with an affected Interest in a matter must disclose the 
interest to the meeting and must not participate in discussion of the 
matter or vote on the matter unless granted a dispensation by the 
Monitoring officer or by the Governance and Audit Committee.  There is 

 

The Chairman has asked that any detailed or procedural questions arising from the 
Quarterly Service Report should be referred to the Director of Resources in advance.  
Except in cases of urgency, only issues of strategic importance or of wider 
implications should be raised at the meeting. 
 



 

 

no requirement to withdraw from the meeting when the interest is only 
an affected interest, but the Monitoring Officer should be notified of the 
interest, if not previously notified of it, within 28 days of the meeting. 
 

4. Urgent Items of Business   

 Any other items which, pursuant to Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chairman decides are urgent. 
 

 

5. Public Participation   

 To receive submissions from members of the public which have been 
submitted in advance in accordance with the Council’s Public 
Participation Scheme for Overview and Scrutiny. 
 

 

PERFORMANCE MONITORING 

6. Quarterly Service Reports   

 To consider the latest trends, priorities and pressures in terms of 
departmental performance as reported in the QSRs for the second 
quarter of 2017/18 (July to September 2017) relating to: 
 

 Resources Directorate 
 
Please note at the time of agenda publication these reports were not 
available and be published as soon as possible. 
 

 

HOLDING THE EXECUTIVE TO ACCOUNT 

7. Executive Forward Plan   

 Scheduled Executive Key and Non-Key Decisions of a corporate nature 
are attached for consideration. 
 

11 - 18 

OVERVIEW AND POLICY DEVELOPMENT 

8. Work Programme and Panel Activity Update   

 To note the progress against the Overview and Scrutiny work 
programme, and the reports from Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
Chairmen on each Panel’s progress against the work programme. 
 

19 - 24 

9. Bracknell Forest Infrastructure Provision   

 To update the Commission on progress with the provision of 
infrastructure supporting the current local plan and the future 
infrastructure planning to sit alongside and within the Comprehensive 
Local Plan. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

25 - 28 



 

 

10. Exclusion of the Public and Press   

 To consider the following motion: 
 
That pursuant to section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended, and having regard to the public interest, members of the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting for consideration of 
items 11 and 12 which involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information under the following category of Schedule 12A of that Act: 
 
(3) Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 

particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). 

 

 

11. Matters relating to Local Plan   

 To update the Commission on progress of the new local plan and 
outline the progress to date and the programme for the plan from the 
present time to adoption.   
 

29 - 36 

12. School Places Plan and School Capacity Strategy   

 To update the Commission on the School Places Plan and School 
Capacity Strategy. 
 

37 - 80 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The next meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission has been arranged for 25 
January 2018, with a pre-meeting for Members at 6:45 pm. 
 
 



Unrestricted 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
21 SEPTEMBER 2017 
7.30  - 9.15 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Councillors Leake (Chairman), Angell (Vice-Chairman), Allen, Mrs Angell, Mrs Birch, 
Brossard, Finnie, Harrison, Mrs McCracken, Mrs Temperton and Leake (Chairman) 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillors Porter and Tullett 
 
Executive Members: 
Councillors Heydon and McCracken 
 
Also Present: 
Councillor Peacey and Heydon 
 
In Attendance: 
Alison Sanders, Director of Resources 
Councillor Sarah Peacey 
Steven Caplan, Chief Officer: Property 
Councillor Peter Heydon, Executive Member for Transformation and Finance 
Andrea Carr, Overview and Scrutiny Officer 
Councillor Iain McCracken, Executive Member for Culture, Corporate Services & Public 
Protection 
Stuart McKellar, Borough Treasurer 

14. Minutes and Matters Arising  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Commission held on 6 July 2017 
be approved as a correct record, and signed by the Chairman. 

15. Declarations of Interest and Party Whip  

There were no declarations of interest relating to any items on the agenda, nor any 
indication that members would be participating whilst under the party whip. 

16. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no items of urgent business. 

17. Public Participation  

No submissions had been made by members of the public under the Council’s Public 
Participation Scheme for Overview and Scrutiny. 

18. Update on the Council's Financial Position  

The Borough Treasurer introduced an information report and gave a supporting 
presentation to provide the Commission with transpare
[...]
ix fold increase in town 
centre car park income but this was over a very short time period and 
would need to be monitored. 

 The additional Council Tax precept for social care consisted of a 3% 
supplement in years one and two with no supplement in year 3. 

 A saving of £400k would be realised when Easthampstead House was 
demolished. 

 The Berkshire authorities’ joint bid for the Government’s pilot to test 
possible future arrangements was likely to be a pooled arrangement 
with grant split between the individual authorities according to the 
agreed formula. 

 
Commission members were encouraged to prepare for, and attend, the Children's 
Services Analyse phase Gateway Review the following week. 

19. Council Plan Overview Report  

The Commission was invited to review the Council's performance against the Council 
Plan over the first quarter of 2017/18.  The Director of Resources highlighted good 
progress in the actions in the departmental service plans with 83% of the 129 actions 
on target to be completed within the timescales set.  The position with performance 
indicators across the Council for each of the strategic themes was positive with the 
status for the key indicators in the Council Plan in the second quarter being 80.5% 
green i.e. on, above or within 5% of the target.  Attention was drawn to the favourable 
outcome of the Ofsted inspection of the Council’s Children’s Services which had 

7



 

inspected services for children in need of help and protection, children looked after 
and care leavers.  The outcome graded services as ‘Good’ with services for Looked 
After Children, care leavers and adoption ‘Outstanding’.  Preparation for the 
inspection had impacted on the Children’s Services Transformation Project which 
was currently at the Analyse phase.  The Transformation Programme was generally 
progressing well and on track. 

 
The following points arose from questions and discussion: 

 

 Although good progress had been achieved with the on-line portal, the status 
of performance indicator L256 (Percentage of transactions carried out online 
and the use of the customer portal (Quarterly)) was currently red as the target 
had been set high and performance was expected to improve by December.  
Every opportunity was taken to promote use of the on-line portal across the 
Council.  Members were invited to promote the portal to residents. 
 

 Further information was sought in respect of: 
- improving performance on the number of people who received Falls Risks 
Assessments in the quarter (Performance Indicator L277) 
- actions to reduce the number of nights in non-self contained accommodation 
(Performance Indicator L178). 
- methods to retain children’s social workers and maintain their average 
caseload ratio per worker at a better level (Performance Indicator L289). 
- the planned shutdown of Lakeside. 

 
The low figure of 33 homes being given planning permission during the quarter was 
questioned and an explanation was requested (Performance Indicator L284). 

20. Quarterly Service Reports (QSRs)  

The Commission noted the latest trends, priorities and pressures in terms of 
departmental performance as reported in the QSRs for the first quarter of 2017/18 
(April to June 2017) relating to the Chief Executive’s Office and the Corporate 
Services Department.  The Director of Resources advised that this would be the last 
quarter when a QSR for the Chief Executive’s Office would be produced owing to the 
Office being dispersed across the Council.  Its functions would be reported on in the 
relevant departmental QSRs. 

21. Executive Forward Plan  

Members received and noted the scheduled Key and Non-Key Executive Decisions 
of a corporate nature. 

22. Work Programme and Panel Activity Update  

The Commission noted progress against the Overview and Scrutiny work programme 
for 2017-18 and the reports from Overview and Scrutiny Panel Chairmen on each 
Panel’s progress against the work programme (where provided). 

23. Exclusion of the Public and Press  

RESOLVED that pursuant to section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended, and having regard to the public interest, members of the public and press 
be excluded from the meeting for consideration of item X which involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information under category 1 of Schedule 12A of that Act: 
 

8



 

(3) Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information). 

24. Commercial Property Investment Strategy  

The Commission received a presentation in respect of the Council’s Commercial 
Property Investment Strategy.  The Borough Treasurer advised that the Strategy was 
a key element in the Council’s Transformation Programme and was financially driven 
aiming to invest in property with a view to earning additional and increasing net 
income to support front-line services. 

 
The Strategy had been endorsed by Council on 30 November 2016 and covered the 
Council's objectives for acquiring property investments, criteria for investment 
acquisition, management of risks, governance arrangements and the process for 
acquisitions.  The implementation of the Strategy was monitored by the Executive 
Committee (Commercial Property) which met after each meeting of the Executive and 
featured an Assessment Matrix, due diligence / professional advisors, early lessons 
learnt and a current ceiling of investment.  Although higher risk could lead to greater 
returns, it was necessary to identify an appropriate balance between risk and return.  
The Chief Executive had delegated authority to approve property investments as it 
could be necessary to progress purchases rapidly owing to competition from other 
investors. 

 
The Chief Officer: Property provided Members with details of the properties the 
Council was investing in.  The Council would inspect the properties on an annual 
basis.  Lessons had been learned f
[...]
e Overview & Scrutiny 
Commission and its panels. 

CONSULTATION METHOD: Information will be provided on the Council's website; a letter 
will be sent to all business ratepayers and there will be a 
dedicated mailbox for comments. 

 
 

REFERENCE: I071009 

TITLE: Polling Districts and Polling Places Review 

PURPOSE OF REPORT: To carry out a review of polling districts and polling places in 
the borough as required by Section 18 of the Representation 
of the People Act 1983 and Section 17 of the Electoral 
Administration Act 2013. 

DECISION MAKER: Executive 

DECISION DATE: 17 Jul 2018 

FINANCIAL IMPACT: None. 

CONSULTEES: Residents of the borough. 

CONSULTATION METHOD: Consultation portal and parish meetings. 

 
 

17



This page is intentionally left blank



 

TO: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 16 November 2017 
  

 
WORK PROGRAMME AND PANEL ACTIVITY UPDATE REPORT 

Director of Resources – Democratic & Registration Services 
 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 This report provides an update in respect of the Overview and Scrutiny (O&S) Work 
Programme for 2017-18 and Panel activity. 

2 RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 That the O&S Commission reviews its progress and that of the O&S Panels 
against the Work Programme. 

3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

3.1 To review progress against the O&S Work Programme. 

4 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 O&S Work Programme 

4.1 The O&S Work Programme for 2017-18, incorporating each Chairman’s assessment 
of progress (where provided), is at Appendix 1. 

 O&S Commission’s Working Groups 

4.2 The work outside formal meetings of the Commission has been connected with 
reviewing the projects making up the Council’s Transformation Programme. 

5 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED / ADVICE RECEIVED FROM 
STATUTORY AND OTHER OFFICERS / EQUALITIES IMPACT ASSESSMENT / 
STRATEGIC RISK MANAGEMENT ISSUES / CONSULTATION 

5.1 Not applicable. 

Background Papers 
 
O&S Commission and Panel reports and minutes. 
 
 
Contact for further information 
 
Kirs
[...]
sultation stage. Therefore it is anticipated that a Preferred Options IDP will 
be published for public consultation alongside the Preferred Options CLP in early 
2018.  
 

Contact for Further Information 

Max Baker – 01344 351902 

Email: max.baker@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 

 

27

mailto:max.baker@bracknell-forest.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

29

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

37

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

49

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes and Matters Arising
	Minutes

	7 Executive Forward Plan
	O&S - Resources Plan

	8 Work Programme and Panel Activity Update
	9 Bracknell Forest Infrastructure Provision
	11 Matters relating to Local Plan
	12 School Places Plan and School Capacity Strategy
	School Places Plan and School Capacity Strategy - Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
16 NOVEMBER 2017 
7.30 PM - 10.15 AM 

  

 
Present: 
Councillors Leake (Chairman), Angell (Vice-Chairman), Mrs Angell, Mrs Birch, Brossard, 
Finnie, Harrison, Mrs McCracken, Mrs Temperton and Tullett 
 
Executive Members: 
Councillor Dr Gareth Barnard, Executive Member for Children, Young People & Learning  
Councillor Iain McCracken, Executive Member for Culture, Resources & Public Protection 
Councillor Chris Turrell, Executive Member for Planning & Transport 
 
Also Present: 
Councillors Peacey and Virgo 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillors Allen and Porter 
 
In Attendance: 
Timothy Wheadon, Chief Executive 
Alison Sanders, Director of Resources 
Nikki Edwards, Director of Children, Young People & Learning 
Andrew Hunter, Chief Officer: Planning, Transport & Countryside 
Chris Taylor, Interim Chief Officer: Strategy, Resources and Early Help 

25. Minutes and Matters Arising  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Commission held on 21 
September 2017 be approved as a correct record, and signed by the Chairman. 

26. Declarations of Interest and Party Whip  

Councillor Mrs Birch declared a personal interest as the spouse of the Executive 
Member for Adult Services, Health and Housing. 
 
Councillor Mrs McCracken declared a personal interest as the spouse of the 
Executive Member for Culture, Corporate Services and Public Protection.  

27. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no items of urgent business. 

28. Public Participation  

No submissions had been made by members of the public under the Council’s Public 
Participation Scheme for Overview and Scrutiny.  
 
 



 

 

29. Quarterly Service Reports  

These reports were not available at the time of the agenda publication but had been 
published and circulated to members of the Commission. Members were encouraged 
to raise any queries after the meeting with the Director of Resources regarding the 
departmental performance reported in the QSR for the second quarter of 2017/18 
(July to September 2017) relating to the Resources Department.  
 
As a result of Members’ comments and questions, the following points were made: 

 Staff had been shuffled within Time Square before the construction phase started 
and the Finance, HR and ICT teams were now co-located at Time Square. The 
move team head by Matt Howlett, Time2Change project manager and the ICT 
teams had done a great job as there had been weekend moves throughout 
August, September and October. Moves started on Fridays and staff were ready 
to start work in their new locations on Monday mornings. Works were still ongoing 
in the Atrium and ground floor and teams would not be able to fully work agilely 
until there was enough space. It was a big culture change for staff and although it 
was challenging staff were coping well.  

 In relation to L256 regarding online transactions it was explained that this 
indicator reported data from Customer Services only and needed to be redefined 
to report on data on online useage across the whole council. The drop  in online 
use reflected a problem with the reporting software as the Council moved to a 
different version and a number of other factors also contributed to the reduction. 
The Council were working to define a better indicator to capture digital usage of 
council services by residents. 

 It was noted at 4.4.11 that the budget for Downshire Homes Ltd to purchase 
homes would be stretched to 22/23 properties rather than the anticipated 20. 

 It was clarified that the decline in performance against L064 related to reduced 
capacity within the accounts receivable team due to long-term staff sickness.  

30. Executive Forward Plan  

Members received and noted the scheduled Key and Non-Key Executive Decisions 
of a corporate nature.  
 
In relation to item reference 1072169 - Establishment of a People Directorate 
Members discussed that they were not happy with the proposed name of the new 
directorate and suggested ‘Service Support Directorate’ as an alternative. It was 
clarified that the Executive had given a clear steer that the newly formed Department 
would be called ‘People’. 
 
In relation to item reference 1072157 – Commercial Property Investment Strategy 
Update the Chairman raised his concern that the forward plan indicated that the 
Commission had given a view. It was clarified that the body of the report supporting 
this item made it clear that reservations were expressed.  

31. Work Programme and Panel Activity Update  

The Commission noted progress against the Overview and Scrutiny work programme 
for 2017-18 and the reports from Overview and Scrutiny Panel Chairmen on each 
Panel’s progress against the work programme (where provided). 

32. Bracknell Forest Infrastructure Provision  

The Commission received a presentation from Andrew Hunter, Chief Officer: 
Planning, Transport & Countryside in respect of Infrastructure Provision within the 



 

 

borough and an explanation of how the Infrastructure Delivery Plan was drafted and 
developed alongside the Local Plan.  It was explained how the Council influenced 
and lobbied external providers, applied for funding and delivered infrastructure 
through Section 106, Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL), capital funding, 
partnership working and planning permissions. 
 
The following points arose from questions and discussion: 
 

 It was clarified that priority of infrastructure delivery was dependent upon when 
developments came forward and was directly related to funding availability or 
when the main site got developed. 

 Frustration was expressed regarding the Council’s role in encouraging health 
provision and it was explained that whilst the Council could secure land for 
development of a Doctors surgery the site and fit out would need a provider to 
commit to delivery. Instead the Council was working with the Clinical 
Commissioning Groups (CCGs) regarding expansion of other surgeries and 
working collaboratively with health regarding what was required.  

 It was explained that traffic modelling was undertaken to consider what was 
feasible on and off site for particular development sites. Infrastructure constraints 
would then be investigated and a site proposal may need to be adapted to 
respond to the specifics of the site. A site would not necessarily be discarded as 
an option as sites have a number of different options and reasonable access 
points.  

 The priority order of site selection versus resolution of infrastructure issues was 
discussed as Members were concerned that determined sites may present 
unsolvable infrastructure issues. It was explained that it was an evolving process 
that testing would be undertaken in general terms if it was a preferred site and 
then the proposal would be developed and adjusted as necessary with more 
detail as the site progresses through the local plan and then planning application 
process.  

 Concerns were raised around the ability of the borough’s infrastructure to cope 
with additional cars as traffic was already heavy in certain areas. In response the 
Chief Officer: Planning, Transport & Countryside explained that traffic modelling 
as undertaken first to identify issues. The transport team sought additional 
funding to deliver improvements that were required. Each scheme would be 
different and the final infrastructure plan would incorporate proposed development 
and infrastructure mitigation as well as the funding sources available. 

 In response to queries regarding traffic modelling it was stated that the Council 
used an up to date traffic model which was Webtag compliant, which was 
regularly reviewed and updated. It was reported that it was well used and a 
proven tool which worked well with neighbouring authorities models. This 
modelling had been used to validate funding proposed for Downshire Way 
expansion.  

 Members were reassured that Wokingham Borough Council’s decision to slow 
down its Local Plan did not affect the Council’s ability to continue to develop its 
Local Plan . It was clarified that local authorities had a duty to cooperate and their 
proposals would be checked against Bracknell Forest Council’s and the Council 
would seek mitigation if appropriate. The Local Planning process would allow the 
Council to put forward arguments to the Wokingham local plan inquiry and seek 
changes to their plan if it was considered that it would negatively impact on the 
borough.  

 It was acknowledged that traffic studies planned for everyday volumes and could 
not take into account single unusual events or the short term development 
disruption.  



 

 

 It was confirmed that Surrey were taking the lead on developing the Meadows 
roundabout in partnership with Berkshire, Hampshire and the Local Economic 
Partnership. Bracknell Forest Council would be a consultee on the proposals.  

 
The Chairman summarised that the Commission was concerned about the road 
network and linkages being made within and outside the borough.  

33. Exclusion of the Public and Press  

RESOLVED that pursuant to section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended, and having regard to the public interest, members of the public and press 
be excluded from the meeting for consideration of item X which involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information under category 1 of Schedule 12A of that Act: 
 
(3) Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 

(including the authority holding that information). 

34. Matters relating to Local Plan  

The Commission considered the report which updated Members on the progress of 
the new local plan and outlined the progress to date and the programme for the plan 
from the present time to adoption.   
 
The Local Plan was discussed at some length and the following points arose from 
questions to Andrew Hunter, Chief Officer: Planning, Transport & Countryside: 
 

 The phrase ‘preferred option’ was not compulsory and it was noted that the 
term gave residents the impression that the decision had been made. 

 It was confirmed that the Local Plan proposed sites would be considered as a 
package of identified sites selected from an evidence based approach rather 
than consideration given to individual sites separately to build up the final 
proposal. 

 The Local Plan timetable was as set out in the Local Development Scheme 
which had been approved by Council.  

 The new local plan would aid the 5 year land supply trajectory which would 
help the Council provide a justifiable defence against developer led 
applications for sites. It was explained that Planning Inspectors would be 
looking to see if the authority was looking forward and were plan led.      

 The Council’s policies were last reviewed in 2002 and would be updated to 
bring the framework of policies up to date.  

 It was believed that the Local Plan would be deliverable with larger sites being 
included which combined with medium and smaller site together with existing 
sites form the previous plan. The volume of housing on sites can be altered 
through the planning application process. 

 Concerns were raised regarding the Council’s ability to deliver affordable 
homes as the projected numbers had not been delivered in the past.  

 In response to a concerns raised about whether development of the new plan 
could be slowed to allow more time to review the sites available it was 
confirmed that officers were assessing sites. Members were concerned that 
sites options were full understood, measured and all issues were quantified 
such as traffic impact. The Chief Officer: Planning, Transport & Countryside 
stated that have a suite of deliverable sites and having a long-term plan in 
place would be the best approach for the Council.  

 



 

 

Councillor Turrell, Executive Member for Planning and Transport added that 
discussions on the new local plan has started in 2014 and he thanked Members 
for their involvement in the Local Plan Working Group meetings.  
 
The Chairman summarised that the Commission were concerned that the Council 
took time to get the new Local Plan proposals right.  

35. School Places Plan and School Capacity Strategy  

The Commission considered an update report and received a comprehensive 
presentation in respect of the School Places Plan and School Capacity Strategy. 
Chris Taylor, Interim Chief Officer: Strategy, Resources and Early Help explained to 
Members that the Council’s School Places Plan (SPP) provided a five year forecast 
for pupil numbers and the School Capacity Strategy (SCS) was based on the SPP 
and both were updated annually. He explained how the plans responded to issues 
such as house building in the borough, consideration of the ‘local schools for local 
people’ and the diseconomy costs associated with opening new schools until they 
reached capacity. In order to explain the development of the SPP and SCS he 
explained how officers reviewed demographic information alongside school places 
trends and projections based on new housing developments. He highlighted the 
unpredictability of the issues which impacted upon school numbers such as delays in 
house building and lower pupils forecast.  
 
Nikki Edwards, Director of Children, Young People and Learning explained that the 
team were working closely with the Chief Officer: Planning, Transport & Countryside 
regarding the development of the new Local Plan.   
 
The School Places Plan and School Capacity Strategy were discussed at some 
length and arising from discussion and question the following pints were made: 
 

 The Bracknell Forest Schools Forum had agreed that schools falling below 
85% would have their revenue deficit refunded to them because the base cost 
for schools remained the same despite the size of the intake. This was funded 
from Schools block money which would otherwise have been distributed 
amongst the schools. 

 The current risk descriptors were set based on previous experience e.g. no 
school’s project had ever been aborted and the risk to the Council’s reputation 
was considered low based on previous experience. The Interim Chief Officer: 
Strategy, Resources and Early Help agreed to review the categories used as 
there was an increased factor in those areas however the impact would be to 
adjust the Council’s strategy. 

 Pupil projections were based on the number of houses and this was 
changeable from application to delivery especially if land was sold. 

 Members noted that it was disappointing that the Amen Corner North school 
was on the road but it was explained that it was set out to respond to all the 
schools needs including a flat playing pitch. The Department for Education 
design guide requirements would be complied with. The large boundary of 
trees would offer some protection to the site.  

 External consultants door knocked new Bracknell Forest houses to investigate 
occupancy so data used was robust. However it was noted that anecdotally 
officers were aware that smaller dwellings were housing higher numbers of 
children but this would need to be proven in the next survey.   

 Viability of small school model was being considered and housing 
development may not justify two form entry school. There were different 
options to address this such as sites sharing headteachers to reduce costs. 



 

 

 The projections do factor in a level of churn in the housing market but it was 
noted that in some housing developments the children had now finished 
school.  

 It was noted that if an Academy changed its catchment area the Council 
would need to revise its catchment area to respond.  

 Children with special needs provided with a statement would determine where 
a child needed to be schooled. The Council was sending children outside of 
the borough to be educated which was an emerging issue for the department. 

 
The Director of Children, Young People and Learning advised the meeting that she 
had raised the safeguarding issue with the Children’s Commissioner that there was a 
risk of academies selecting who was on their roll to make results look better. 
Academies are attracting pupils based on academic need and unwanted pupils are 
being told there is no space, that they need to be educated at home or are excluded.  
 
The Director of Children, Young People and Learning concluded that Bracknell 
Forest’s school places team were the strongest she had worked with in her career. 
She hoped that they had given Members confidence in the process as it was a fine 
art. 
 
Councillor Dr Barnard, Executive Member for Children, Young People and Learning 
added that he had a lot of confidence in the team who had been consistently 
successful in achieving funding for these school developments.   
 
On behalf of the Commission, the Chairman thanked the Director and the Head of 
Education Capital & Property for providing such open information delivered with 
sincerity. The Commission recognised this was an important document and would 
follow its process.  
 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 


